ND90000002573

(Requestor's Name)
. (Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
(Business Entity Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer. Life d' date a Knyed by Diane Cyshin Hild vised filler of 09 H Raue by MINY 15 3/16/09 MRA

500139153225

12/29/08--01044--019 **87.50

ないたちないないようない

DB DEC 29

PH 12: 35 EFFECTIVE DATE_

Office Use Only

Ø 439

1 March 2009

۰,

• •

Department of State Registration Section Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, FL 32301

Reference: Name Change and Correction

Dear Sir/Madam:

The enclosed Articles of Incorporation are being resubmitted for Filing Fee, Designation of Registered Agent, Certified Copy and Certificate of Status. Please note the name change from Pillar of Hope, Inc. to The Hope Center of Central Florida, Inc. Also, please note we would like to keep the effective date of existence of this corporation as December 24th, 2008.

Please return all correspondence concerning this matter to the following:

W.G. Clay The Hope Center of Central Florida, Inc. 1008 Terry Drive Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

For further information concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the undersigned at (407) 814-0981.

Sincerely,

Telier ait

Thais N. Pacheco Secretary



DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 09 MAR -6 AN 10: 46

January 9, 2009

W.G. CLAY PILLAR OF HOPE, INC. 1008 TERRY DRIVE ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32714

SUBJECT: PILLAR OF HOPE, INC. Ref. Number: W0900000839

We have received your document for PILLAR OF HOPE, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$87.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an administratively dissolved/revoked entity. Names of administratively dissolved/revoked entities are not available for one year from the date of administrative dissolution/revocation unless the dissolved/revoked entity provides the Department of State with an affidavit or letter stating that they have no intention of reinstating, therefore, releasing the name for use to another entity.

Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

In your letter you stated that you are filing a limited liability company. The articles enclosed is for a non-profit corporation. Change the wording in your letter to reflect the correct document that you are filing.

Please return the corrected original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6879.

Ruby Dunlap Regulatory Specialist II New Filing Section

Letter Number: 509A00000716

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR THE HOPE CENTER OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC. JALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

FILED

I, the undersigned natural person over the age of eighteen (18), acting as an incorporator, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation of The Hope Center of Central Florida, Inc., (the "Corporation") under the Florida Non-Profit Corporation Act (the "Act"): EFFECTIVE DATE $\frac{12}{24}/\frac{108}{12}$

ARTICLE 1

NAME

The name of the Corporation is The Hope Center of Central Florida, Inc.

ARTICLE 2

NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

The corporation is a non-profit corporation. Upon dissolution, all of the Corporation's assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or any corresponding section of any future federal tax code, and within the meaning of the Florida Tax Code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose, Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located exclusively for such purposes or to such organization, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE 3

DURATION

The Corporation shall begin its existence effective Wednesday, December 24th, 2008 and shall continue in perpetuity.

ARTICLE 4

PURPOSES

The purposes for which the Corporation is organized are exclusively religious, charitable and educational within the meaning of Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or any corresponding section of any future federal tax code, and within the meaning of the Florida Tax Code, or any corresponding section of any future Florida Tax Code. More particularly, the purposes of the corporation are:

(a) To spread the Gospel of Jesus Christ and worship of God among its members and attendants, and practice the Christian virtues inculcated in the Holy Scriptures by any and all means possible, as determined by the corporation's Board of Directors.

- (b) To employ and discharge ordained ministers of the Gospel, and others, to conduct and to carry on divine services at the place of worship of the corporation, and elsewhere, and to collect and disburse any and all necessary funds for the maintenance of said Corporation and the accomplishment of its purpose within the state of Florida and elsewhere.
- (c) To make distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as it now exists or as it may hereafter be amended.

ARTICLE 5

POWERS

Except as otherwise provided in these Articles, the Corporation shall have all of the powers provided in the Act. Moreover, the Corporation shall have all implied powers necessary and proper to carry out its express powers. The Corporation may pay reasonable compensation to directors, or officers for services rendered to or for the Corporation in furtherance of one or more of its purposes set forth above.

ARTICLE 6

RESTRICTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

The Corporation shall not pay dividends or other corporate income to its directors or officers or otherwise accrue distributable profits or permit the realization of private gain. The Corporation shall have no power to take any action prohibited by the Act. The Corporation shall not have the power to engage in any activities, except to an insubstantial degree, that are not in furtherance of the purposes set forth above. The Corporation shall have no power to take any action that would be inconsistent with the requirements for a tax exemption under Internal Revenue Code 501 (c)(3) and related regulations, rulings, and procedure. The Corporation shall have no power to take any action that would be inconsistent with the requirements for receiving tax-deductible charitable contributions under Internal Revenue Code Section 170 (c)(2) and related regulations, ruling and procedures. Regardless of any other provision in these Articles of Incorporation or state law, the Corporation shall have no power to:

- 1. Engage in activities or use its assets in manners that are not in furtherance of one or more exempt purposes, as set forth above and defined by the Internal Revenue Code and related regulations, rulings, and procedures, except to an insubstantial degree.
- 2. Serve a private interest other than one that is clearly incidental to an overriding public interest.
- 3. Devote more than an insubstantial part of its activities to attempting to influence legislation by propaganda or otherwise, except as provided by the Internal Revenue Code and related regulations, rulings and procedures.
- 4. Participate in or intervene in any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. The prohibited activities include the publishing or distributing of statements and any other direct or indirect campaign activities.
- 5. Have objectives that characterized it as an "action organization" as defined by the Internal Revenue Code and related regulations, rulings, and procedures.

- 6. Distribute its assets on dissolution other than for one or more exempt purposes; on dissolution, the Corporation's assets shall be distributed to the state government for a public purpose, or to an organization exempt from taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501 (c)(3) to be used to accomplished to the general purposes for which the Corporation was organized.
- 7. Permit any part of the net earnings of the Corporation to inure to the benefit of any private shareholder or member of the Corporation of any private individual.
- 8. Carry on an unrelated trade or business expect as a secondary purpose related to the Corporation's primary, exempt purposes.

ARTICLE 7

MEMBERSHIP

The Corporation shall have one class of membership as set forth in the Corporation's By-Laws.

ARTICLE 8

INITIAL PRINCIPAL OFFICE, REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial principal office and registered agent of the Corporation is 1008 Terry Drive, Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714, Seminole County. The name of the initial registered agent at this office is W. G. Clay.

ARTICLE 9

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The qualifications, manner of selection, duties, terms, and other matters relating to the Board of Directors (the "Board of Directors") shall be provided in the By-Laws. The initial Board of Directors shall consist of three persons. The number of directors may be increased or decreased by amendment of the By-Laws. The number of directors may not be decreased to less than three. The initial Board of Directors shall consist of the following:

➤ W. G. Clay	President/Treasurer
	1008 Terry Dr.
	Altamonte Springs, FL 32714
Thais N. Pacheco	Vice President/Secretary
	P.O. Box 915193
	Longwood, FL
➢ F. Douglas Barker	Director – Pastor
	P.O Box 783257
	Wichita, KS 67278

ARTICLE 10

LIMITATION ON LIABILITY OF DIRECTORS

A director is not liable to the Corporation or members for monetary damages for an act or omission in the director's capacity as director, except to the extent otherwise provided by a statute of the State of Florida.

ARTICLE 11

INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation may indemnify a person who was, is, or is threatened to be made a named defendant or respondent in litigation or other proceedings because the person is or was a director or other person related to the Corporation as provided by the provision in the Act governing indemnifications. As provided in the by-laws, the Board of Directors shall have, the power to define the requirements and limitations for the Corporation to indemnify directors, officers, or others related to the Corporation.

ARTICLE 12

CONSTRUCTION

All references in these Articles of Incorporation to statutes, regulations, or other sources of legal authority shall refer to the authorities cited, or their successors, as they may be amended from time to time.

ARTICLE 13

INCORPORATIONS

The name and street address of the incorporator is:

•

W.G. Clay 1008 Terry Dr. Altamonte Springs, FL 32714

ARTICLE 14

ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Action may be taken by use of signed written consent by the number of members, directors, or committee members whose vote would be necessary to take action at a meeting at which such person entitled to vote were present and voted. Each written consent must bear the date of signature of each person signing it. A consent signed by less than all the members, directors, or committee members is not effective to take the intended action unless consents, signed by the required number of persons, are delivered to the corporation within sixty (60) days after the date of the earliest dated consent delivered to the corporation. Delivery must be made by hand, or by certified or registered

mail, return receipt requested. The delivery maybe made to the Corporation's registered office, registered agent, principal place of business, transfer agent, registrar, exchange agent or an officer or agent having custody of books in which the relevant proceedings are recorded. If the delivery is made to the Corporation's principal place of business, the consent must be addressed to the president or principal executive officer.

The Corporation will give prompt notice of the action taken to people who do not sign consents. If the action taken requires documents to be filed with secretary of State, the filed documents will indicate that the written consent procedures have been properly followed.

A telegram, telex, cablegram, or similar transmission by a member, director, or committee member, or photographic, facsimile, or similar reproduction of a signed writing is to be regarded as being signed by the member, director, or committee member.

ARTICLE 15

AMENDMENT

These articles may be amended in by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of the board of Directors.

I executed these articles of Incorporation on November 3rd, 2008.

.

3. 4

I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of Registered Agent.

W. G. Clay

1008 Terry Dr. Altamonte Springs, FL 32714 Incorporation/Registered Agent